

No. 10-754 DEC 3-2010

In the OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY, A CORPORATION
CHARTERED BY THE SAC AND FOX TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA EX REL. W.A. "DREW"
EDMONDSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE
Counsel of Record
Luebben Johnson & Barnhouse LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (telephone)
(505) 842-6124 (facsimile)
dbarnhouse@luebbenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 3, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. BACKGROUND FACTS AND ISSUES 2

 A. Native Wholesale Supply. 2

 B. The Muscogee Creek Tribe. 3

 C. Cigarette Regulation. 4

 D. Oklahoma’s Contract with the Major
 Tobacco Companies 4

II. THE CURRENT LITIGATION. 6

 A. The District Court Proceedings. 6

 B. The District Court’s Decision. 8

 C. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s
 Decision. 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 9

I. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT HAS
 DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION
 OF FEDERAL LAW IN A WAY THAT
 CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS
 COURT AND UNITED STATES COURTS
 OF APPEALS. 10

 A. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s
 Application of This Court’s Tort Based
 “Purposeful Direction” Specific
 Jurisdiction Standard in a Contract
 Based Case Requiring “Purposeful
 Availment” Conflicts With This Court’s
 Precedent and With Decisions of the
 Courts of Appeals. 10-11

 B. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Holding
 Decides an Important Question of
 Federal Law in a Way That Conflicts
 with Decisions of This Court and the
 Courts of Appeals Which Limit State
 Extra-Territorial Regulation. 16-17

 C. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Decision
 Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent

Confirming That Out of State Business
Activities Cannot Subject a Foreign
Corporation to a State’s Specific Personal
Jurisdiction in Contract Based Cases. . 21

II. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT HAS
DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION
OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT
BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY
THIS COURT. 25

A. Unable to Stop the Muscogee Creek Tribe
From Buying Goods Directly, Oklahoma
Seeks to Regulate Indian Commerce by
Suing the Indian Company From Which
the Tribe Buys Its Out of State
Goods. 25

B. The Power to Regulate Indian Commerce
Between Tribes Lies Exclusively in
Congress. 30

C. Federal Law Preempts the State
Regulations at Issue in This Case. 32

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion, The Supreme Court
of the State of Oklahoma
(July 6, 2010) 1a

Appendix B: Judgment, In the District Court of Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma (June 10, 2009) 41a

Appendix C: Petition, District Court of Oklahoma County State of Oklahoma, Case No. CJ-2008-4942 (May 29, 2008) 44a

Appendix D: Second Amended Petition, District Court of Oklahoma County State of Oklahoma, Case No. CJ-2008-4942 (February 24, 2009) 49a

Appendix E: Defendant Native Wholesale Supply's Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Petition and Brief in Support, District Court of Oklahoma County State of Oklahoma, Case No. CJ-2008-4942, exhibits only (March 11, 2009) 64a

Appendix F: Letter Granting Extension of Time to File a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Supreme Court of the United States (September 27, 2010) 71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amsleep, Inc. v. Am. Mattress Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11665 (Ill. 2002)	25
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	11, 12, 13
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19, 21, 30
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Ct.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	21
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	21
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	11, 12, 13
<i>Butler v. Beer Across Am.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (Ala. 2000)	23
<i>Cal. v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	20, 34
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	11, 12, 13
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Ariz. St. Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	33

<i>Cote v. Wadel</i> , 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Dep't of Taxation v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	19, 34
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	17
<i>Froning & Deppe, Inc. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	24
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	18
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	20
<i>Holland Am. Line, Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am. Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	17

<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Okla.</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	21, 22
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Lindgregn v. GDT, LLC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	4, 19
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	27, 33
<i>McCormick v. Statler Hotels Delaware Corp.</i> , 195 N.E.2d 172 (Ill. 1963)	18
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	29, 33
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	20
<i>Nat'l Bus. Brokers, Ltd. v. Jim Williamson Prods. Inc.</i> , 16 Fed. Appx. 959 (10th Cir. 2001) (unpublished opinion)	14, 15
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	22

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	33
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D.</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	20
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	33
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	4, 19
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	31
<i>Sesow v. Swearingen</i> , 552 P.2d 705 (Okla. 1976)	23
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	27
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	27, 28
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	26, 27
<i>White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	33

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959) 27, 30

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 11, 12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 2, 30

Statutes

Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009,
15 U.S.C. §§ 375 *et seq.* 4

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,
79 Stat. 282, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1331 *et*
seq. 4

18 U.S.C. § 1161 28

18 U.S.C. § 1162 28

Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act,
18 U.S.C. § 2341 *et seq.* 4

18 U.S.C. § 3113 26

25 U.S.C. § 231 28

25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264	31
19 Stat. 200, 25 U.S.C. § 261	26
4 Stat. 729, now 25 U.S.C. § 263	26
4 Stat. 729, as amended, now 25 U.S.C. § 264	26
Native American Business Development, Trade Promotion, and Tourism Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	32
25 U.S.C. § 4301(b)(5)	31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
28 U.S.C. § 1360	28
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 12 § 990.4(B)(5)	5, 6
Okla. Stat. tit. 12 § 2004 (F)	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 12A § 2-106(1)	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 12A § 2-401(2)(a)	3, 23
Okla. Stat. tit. 37, §§ 600.21-600.23	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, §§ 360.1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1

Supreme Court Rule 13.3 1

Supreme Court Rule 13.5 1

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 60811 3

75 Fed. Reg. 60812 3

Other Authorities

Campaign for Tobacco Free Kids (Nov. 11, 2008)
available at [http://tobaccofreekids.org/
research/factsheets/pdf/0286.pdf](http://tobaccofreekids.org/research/factsheets/pdf/0286.pdf) (last visited
December 1, 2010) 15, 16

[http://www.naag.org/backpages/naag/tobacco/
mas/mas-pdf/MSA%20with%20Sig
%20Pages%20and%20Exhibits.pdf/file_view](http://www.naag.org/backpages/naag/tobacco/mas/mas-pdf/MSA%20with%20Sig%20Pages%20and%20Exhibits.pdf/file_view)
(last visited December 1, 2010) 5

Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR),
v. 59 no. 13, April 9, 2010, State Cigarette
Minimum Price Laws – United States, 2009,
[http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/
mmwrhtml/mm5913a2.htm](http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5913a2.htm) (last visited
December 1, 2010) 6

Oklahoma Council of Public Affairs, Smoke and
Mirrors, [http://www.ocpathink.org/publications/
perspective-archives/july-2000/?module=
perspective&id=1109](http://www.ocpathink.org/publications/perspective-archives/july-2000/?module=perspective&id=1109) (last visited December 1,
2010) 16

Francis Paul Prucha, Documents of United States
Indian Policy (3d ed. 2000) 31

Francis Paul Prucha, American Indian Policy in
the Formative Years (1962) 31
